## Erwin Prieskorn American Legion Post 46 Ann Arbor, Michigan

## Standing Orders, 2024-2025

- 1. Post 46 will hold its regular monthly meetings at 6:30 p.m. on the first Thursday of each month at the VFW Post 423 building located at 3230 South Wagner Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48103. Sandwiches will be served at 6:00 p.m. preceding each meeting. If the monthly meeting needs to be rescheduled due to weather or other circumstances, it shall be rescheduled as close as possible to the original meeting date.
- 2. Post 46 shall pay the first year dues of new members of the American Legion who join the Post.
- 3. Post 46 shall provide an American Legion cap to new members after attendance of at least three regular meetings of the Post within a six month period, and for transferring members who attend at least one regular meeting.
- 4. The Post shall be represented at conferences and conventions of the Michigan Department or the National Organization of the American Legion by its Commander or his/her designee or designees. In addition, other Officers of the Post may be in attendance for the purpose of training in their respective fields. In all of these cases, the Post will cover the costs of registration, transportation, and hotel accommodations, which are not otherwise reimbursed. Additional members of the Post may attend such gatherings at their own expense, with the Post reimbursing them only the cost of registration for the conference or convention.
- 5. Post 46 members shall not be reimbursed for food expenses incurred anywhere that business of the American Legion or Post 46 may be discussed or conducted.
- 6. Post 46 donations and/or services shall be limited to deserving veterans and/or organizations or individuals domiciled in Washtenaw County, with primary focus on those located in the City of Ann Arbor.
- 7. All awards, grants, donations, and the like exceeding the Commander's authority proposed at Post meetings by members shall be referred to the next Executive Committee meeting prior to member vote. The Executive Committee shall review the award, grant, or donation proposed in the context of the Post's Budget approved by the members, and shall make a recommendation for action by members at the next scheduled meeting of the Post.

## Approved by Unanimous Vote at Post Meeting, June 6, 2024